1-Needle, &Jnisfon—fe'ed;' Lockstitch Machine
—AgtABmeaxEY I |

1-Need

-1541

le, Unison-feed}, Lockstitch Machine

(with a Safety Device For Hook)

— A&} A

%ﬁ% Uiz (Z22EEHH=)




& - HEEBALR

3248

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
i ‘ _

oy »| d A,“.‘ -
. 9- ¢ law
// A\A\




3
H
A

REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _PARTNO._ _________PESCRIPTION _ . r vy x4 aty
3 214-01757 FACE PLATE ASHM._ A {HCHTY 1
2 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 In 3% 11/64-40 L=12 3
3 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG P=12_5 L=4 PAYY B=12_5 L=4 2
& 213-31301 TOP COVER ¥ 7 B - B "
5 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA" 33" 11/64-40 L=8 &
[3 Z213-55504 ARM THREAD GUIDE FT—AAv7 ¥ I
7 SS-7621040-SP SCREF 3/16-32 L= 9.5 IRtIEy" 3/316-32 1L=9_5 2
8 TA-1450404-R0O RUBBER PLUG B=14_5 L=4 PRty B=14.5 L=4 1
9 213-31756 WINDOW PLATE A ASM. I 4B2A(23) 1

10 213-31202 SETSCREW . PRI i
1] 213-31806 WINDOW PLAIE B X432 B i
12 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B IR 437N 3V B i
13 S$S-4110815-SP SCREW }1/64-40 L=8 Fa" 3y 11/64-40 L=8 5
14 TA-1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG | 39 1
15 TA-07507064-R0O RUBBER PLUG | i34 2
i6 FTA- 1250504 -RO RUBBER PLUG 1539 i
17 TA-1050504-RO RUBBER PLUG | 337 H
18 213-32309 SIDE COVER JIRYIRT — 1

19 $$-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 }A 3% 11/64-40 L=8 ]

26 213-31608 BALARCE COVER - FUE YEN - 1

21 SS-7150010-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 IRE53> 15/64-28 L=9 I

22 23 3-55805 THREAD GUIBE fY7VI4 H

23 SS-5080610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 V533 9/64-40 L=6 3

24 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAP GUIDE, UPPER {¥FYI{ ox 3

25 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 IR273Y° 9/64-40 L=7.2 2

26 214-08552 THREAD GUIDE ASH._ {PT2FA(II) 1

27 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE {rFVII4E 1)

28 178-12106 NEEPLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE NrYSALAITAR (1

29’ BI1132-521-600 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING rYLh FIXA4S AT X (1)

30 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCRER P= 3.80 H=5.5 2" v}y P=3.8 H=5.5 (1)

31 S5-20650710-fP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7_2 IATF3y 9/64-40 L=7 .2 ¥

32 B3138-512-600 TAKE~UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE RPN F TYIL F2X0R Y 1

33 55-7090520-TF SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IALFES 9/64-40 L=4_5 1

34 214-10006 THROAT PLATE AYLR . 1

35 55-21106920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1L=8.5 YA353% 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

36 B1112-241-HAC BED SLIDE ASK. RSEFTEES H

37 BI112-241-H00 BED SLIDPE AN BLE (1)

38 A1111-007-000 SLIDE PLATE SPRING PISE FE I 1 (1)

39 S5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 b73¥ 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)

40 B1103-141-H0O SCALE BASE PLATE 7 3-% }A9° 1

21 $5-7110720-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=17 TAYF:Yy 11/64-40 L=7 2

82 214-01302 GASKET FITFAYIPT 2Ry 1

43 214-01401 O1L TARK COVER F7 FRYr74 1

44 214-01500 011 TANK COVER PLATE 77 IRy ITIREN - 1

45 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FATFY 11/64-40 L=12 6

48 TA-1050504-RO RUBBER PLUG 13397 3

47 TA- 1050504 -R0O RUBBER PLUG PREY 1

48 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG 3-p -3 27 ¥¥7 1

49 226-19100 CAP 3P Y 2T FRvo7 (A3 BFY) ]

50 #03 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG P=12_5 L=4 PAYY B=12.5 L=4 2

51 #03 TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG FAEY Z
52 #63  214-01609 PLUG ) ENE-2 S 53 37 1
53 #61 CH-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, B{SMALL). FUETYIAT R (33D} H
54 #0602 CM-3002001-Al SAFETY LABEL. .3 (SMALL). FUETyIat s 3(¥3v) H
55 #G1  CE-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) REITIIFIDET-B(16) 1
56 #6Z ~ CE-3002000-D1 ATTENTION SEAL IE SH Faofs-BC16) 1
57 100-04109 GROUND MARK LAl 3 24 1
ROTE (X&) $#01 .. . _FOR JAPAN Hi 8
£02__ . _EXCEPT JAPAN BARE &<
#063 ... .FOR DRU-1541 DNU-15418




2. UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS

bah - RFEBE LR




:REF.NO_ _ ROTE_ __ _ PARTRO._ _ _ _ _ _ . ___] PESCRIPTION . vy A A Qy _
3 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT bAoAl 4 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL DY IIARRE 1
3 214-01906 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER b4 V4 }
4 226-05406 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN P27 AV S = 4 Mk b 48 i
5 CQ-2620000-00 OIL WICK ~ 2Ty 0.03
(23 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUET Y F¥xI ) }
7 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK /4 0.45
8 55-8150822-TP - SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 PAZXIT 15/64-28 L=8 2
9 213-38106 NEEDLE. BAR CRANK ROD IS F W Da s D a N I

10 B1210-051-000 NEEDPLE BAR CRARNK PIN PIF - IV Y 3
11 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK 2Ty .03
12 2313-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) 797424 (A) (36MH) -1
i3 SS—8150822—TP SCREW 15/64-28B L=8 PAXZT 15/64-28 1.-8 2
14 SH-8030812-TP SCREW HB8X8 PAZXYI" M8 L=8 Z
i5 2%13-39502 UPPER FEED CAM (3.5) DIAZYHR(3.5) 3
16 SS-8660810-~-TP- SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 bxi?‘_ 1/4-40 L=8 2
37 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL DY PF AR i3
18 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK i 5473 0.15
19 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAH A ASHM. ZANARI DAY TYHRA(IT) 1
20 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAXM A ZAAAXT I I B RAA {1}
21 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAZI" 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
22 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER ZANLETIHETIR )]
23 SS-7110710-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IAEFEY 11/64-40 L=7 2
24 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET L& s Brohk 4
25 - SS-6661110-SP SCREW -1/4-40 1L=11 ¥72¥" 1/4-40 L=11 2
26 226-04300 TIMING BELT BEIVT AT b 1
27 214-023060 UPPER SHAFT BEARING BOOK GLI” N TRy 9y I
28 SHM~8060602-TP SCREW H6X6 PAXY" M6 L=6 2
29 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR Iy T 9SuA FTHIY i
30 213-34008 FLYWHEEL AR 27 AY(A2Fv48FT) |
31 SS5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28B L=8 PAX¥ 15/64-28 1.=8 2
32 213-33406 BALANCER nSuy- I
33 S8-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAZXZ 15/64-28 L=15 2

AN

RTRESE R




3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMP(
EZRE SR TIESEES

ONENTS

~~ 28

-
|
|
i

/

/.m..‘..........‘...'...m..........
A

i9
g

W
N
/
y—
Y

'




DESCRIPTION

_____________ PARTNO.  _________DPESCRIPTYON _ -~ % v _A_ 4 ________ &y _
) B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME NAIE YIADTR TA A 1
2 214-05204 HINGE STUB AYE DGR X AT 1
3 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10_.5 ¥y 15/64-28 L=10.5 i
a 228-14909 FELT BYy r¥ayr7hb 1
5 B1401-053-000 NEEBLE BAR : AYE - 1
6 B1411-053-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION rYE -X X 1

7 B1412-051-000 FELT ) AYE -F % JIAL 1
8 SS-7090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IALFFF 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
9 103-08608 THREAD GUARD : nYE DLLBY . 1

10 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4_5 YAY3%Y 1/8-44 L=4.5 1

11 MC-3720016-00 NEEDLE SY3355 160 - rY SY3355 160 I

12 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE URI9ET OB AL 1

13 SS-7110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YAYF%Y" 11/64-40 L=8_.5 2

14 213-38702 ROCKING BASE GUIDE: YN DI ATYHA i

15 SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 SACTEY 11/64-40 L=7.5 2

it 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) NI DIVN IFE ATVF((B) i

17 SS-6091022-TP SCREW ) (& > 2

18 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT nIEF HIVR YT 7 ) 1

19 213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM AYE HIVN R VT GF 1

20 SM-8080802-TP SCREW PAEY : 2

71 B1410-771-000 STUD rIF - I-V - BIT R 7 1

22 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK 73R 1

23 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK I3y ¢.05

24 B1437-051-000 01L WICK RETAINER I-b - T YTVFT aYVEs 1

25 213-39304 ‘ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL AYE 9IGL 9T INIARE 1

26 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL IS EVISEP A A3 3

27 228-14909 FELT 99y P%avIT AR 1

28 213-39056 ROCKING REAR AR ASM. AIEF FIGR VYT DFT (7)) 1

29 213-38007 ROCKING REAR ARM PYE HIVN D IUT A5 (N

30 SS-6152440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=23_5 Y53y 15/64-28 L=23.5 (1)

33 213-47406 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT PYE HDITR Y 1977 97 Fikb (1)

32 EA-9500B01-00 2)

- CABLE BAND

Vs &2




T ST RTTr 3
e s s D e A e T AW e

R

T

MECHANISM COMPONENTS -

4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED ,

MXEHFAD - LXK

—5 3

b vt 8 it B ow— 0 poomor & SR




"y

'
i
i

FINGER GUARD

REF. RO NOTE PART NO. ] PESCRIPTION | ST S

1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT YIRTIY o

2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM DIRIBE VT 55

3 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=86 FPAZZT 1/4-40 L=6

4 213-41904 FRONT METAL UIRIYY ZRIRHL

5 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL ZENATY " Iz

6 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH. VI IASAVII(F3)

7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR DI YRS AV 9%

8 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ) FRAZ3" 1/4-40 L=6

] S8-81506710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA37T 15/64-28 L=7

10 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG FAEY

11 213-39508 UPPER FEED LINK 9BEIYY Y

12 213-47109 FELT I9X29BY I T7x AL

13 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP ¢€V-70S8 IIVInTTh 60

14 B3016-141-HOO IIINGE SCREW, B L{3B7b X viy- B

15 SB-0640701-SP HINGE SCREW D=6_35 H=7 2" v%¥" D=6.35 H=7

16 B1414-555-G00 SLIDE BLOCK rF HE ¥ Fvi{an

17 WP-0501046-SC WASHER 5 X 13 X 1 5% F x.5X14X1

18 213-40807 TRIANGULAR LEVER 0% Vg da

i9 SS-71105106-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IAETES 11/64-40 L= 5
20 B1414-555-000 SLIPE BLOCK AR HR X FYF{3n
21 105-09701 FELT YIB-5 JN JUINTIAR
22 B1465-053-000 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK DYAIY 3-N -puy

23 B1466-563-000 WALKING BAR VIXAZYE D

24 B1467-053-040 WALKING BAR ASM. IIAZYNT 2 I % - p3
25 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING D7879%° - AFxn %
26 SS-6151786-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 k533" 15/64-28 L=17
27 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE DEIRIID AP AR
28 135-14310 ROLLER : ) 113333 32w
29 S$8-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=19.0 E7%3" 15/64-28 L=19
30 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 YAYIFY" 15/64-28 L=7
31 213~40104 UPPER FEED ROD PES YT T3S
32 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW DIRIY BIY 2 uxy
3 D1455-055-800 CONNECTING STUD YIEZY IR Lyrvy o
34 WP-0482086-SD.  WASHER 4_8X11.5X2 Y33 F % 4.8X11.5X2
35 NS-6110530-Sp NUT 11/64-40 IR 11/64-40
36 213-40203 UPPER FEED REAR ARM OIRA2YITT 55 1
37 SK¥-9062250-SC SCREW ¥6 1L=22 Dy37% B} M6 L=22 1
38 228-14909 FELT 993 7329271 4b 1
38 213-431052 PRESSER BAR HOLBER ASM. CARIF OAX(p3) H
40 213-410603 PRESSER BAR HOLDER A3IF oy % €1)
41 SS-7110910-TP _ SCREW 11/64-40 I= 8.E IRY5%Y" T1/64-40 L-8.5 (@)
42 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW A¥IFaDEI3Y 1
43 Bl511-555-000 NUT AFIFI-E2FS 37 1.
44 Bi502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING 23T FIVEY At i 1
45 SP-0800481-Sp HINGE SCREW D= g H= 4.8 2" v%¥Y" D=8 H=4_.9 1
46 . 213-41151 THREADP RELEASE HOLPING PLATE APIARRDFAR(FIT 5) 1
47 ‘B1462-053-000 THREAP RELEASE SPRING TbARA D548 n 3 1
48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER AFX75 b~ ]
49 214-06608 GUIBE PLATE SPACER" AL ARIA -3 H
50 S8-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 ¥5%>° 9/64-40 L=9 i
51 B1470-241-HOO WALKING FOOT IVXIVTS ¥
52 B1471-241-H00 SCREW F3 1
53 B1501-241-H0O PRESSER BAR - ) 3 & & 20 i
54 B1510-~155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING AFLE - IxARR 1
55 B1525-241-HaD PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3¥x7y-o3 1
56 B1525-241-HOD PRESSER FOOT 33173 [$))
57 103-37305 3 MR N 1)




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
XY B »

APV s e

AN
).

58-59




S—

REF_RG__ NOTE___ PARTNO. 1 BPESCRIPTION _____  _ __ (AN D S Quy
1 214-05006 FEED BASE 2733 4 1
2 B1604-012-000-A  FEED BAR SHAFT A29¥ 43 1
3 €Q-2020000-00 OlL WICK 23y . 0.14
4 RE-0500711-KP SHAP RING 5 Uh™ 3pA7 5 i
5 SH-8050502-TP SCREW W5 L=5 A 1
[ Bi603-512-000 FEED ROCKER 279X D7 1
7 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IHLEFRI 11/64-40 L=14 2~
8 226- 09408 ‘FEED ROCK SHAFT EXANARAZSY ¥ 1
9 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL AE~AAIDT JRAER 2

i0 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10_5 }A2Y" 15/64-28 L=10_.5 ]

i1 226-09309 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ZLN{RAT Y S5 1
312 S5-6121630-TP SCRE¥W 3/16-28 L=15.5 ¥52>° 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
13 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASK._ DI PAFARIHEII) 2
14 229-04106 HAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 97y IA5ARTH (1)
i5 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAXYT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
16 102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD rYE - 2-h -OTF i
17 SP-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 2 Y3y D=9 N=7 2
i8 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 pyhr}7h 9/32-28 2
19 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A2 BF30YI84 1

20 213-37704 FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER A73F30k2R4{73 2

71 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-30 L= 8.5 IJR¥73y 11/64-40 L=8_5 3

22 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK A7¥Fa0eIBIIX 2

23 213-37803 : FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT AV FarkrH{8x 2

24 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FAZYT 15/64-28 L=8 2

25 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT 7xRbA¥X 1

26 SS-7090610-SP SCREW S$/64-40 L=6 YAEF3YT 9/64-40 L=6 2

27 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIR AIPFAVEIAYIVE Y 1

28 S$S-7080910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YALIRY 2/64-40 L=8.5 2

238 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD A79Fayrerorh” 1

30 SP-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 %" ¥}>" D=8 B=4 1

31 213-37605 SPRING A2PFavErRL kon BnT % 1]

3z 213-38009 SPRING HOOK ) Yynt Yn FhY 1

33 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 Y32y 11/64-40 L=16 2

34 213-37209 FEED ADJUSTING A A79FadvyrA i

35 SK-6061802-TP SCREW ¥6 L=18 oyRr7FE Ab i

36 213-36805 FEED DIAL A AIVR YA A 1

37 $5-6121860-SP SCREW .3/16-28 1.=18 t52¥ 3/16-28 L=18 3

38 116-05909 ) FEED REGULATOR SCREW AIFFIDXTEY 1

39 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy I

40 1310-52701 - PIN A73 F3yky v -

41 229-12109 - FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING A79FIVEIC YN R 1

42 213-36656 FEED LINK ASH. ZANAATIIVI(IZ) I

43 213-36607 FEEDP LINK XEnARTBIVY (1)

44 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN FEIE -} -3¥7 Uy (1)

45 CQ-2020000-00 OIL RWICK ayy (0.04)

36 S¥-8050612-1P SCREW E5X6 235 ¥5X0_8 L=6 {1y

47 213-36706 FEED ROD A C AAN{AZBOrT A I

48 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN ZANARTIIVIC Y H

49 228-14909 FELT LV a e R EYED 1

58 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 ¥ v}y D=10 H=8 1
51 Z213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT X" xIA2PLN -3 ) 1
52 CS-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASH. D=12 W=10 A5AbD¥ D=12 W=10 »3 3
53 CS-1201011-SH THRUST COLLAR P=12 W=10 . A5A%Y¥ P=12 W=10 (1)
54 SS-8660610-TP SCRER 1/4-40 L=6 bA2Y" 1/4-40 L=6 (2}
55 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 EX 3pR7 9 1
56 226-10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER X ¥7A75LN ~ 1
57 . SS-6120930-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 v333" 3/16-28 L=9 2
58 #0601 214-10204 FEED DOG (4+2.5) A79nT (4+%2.5) o1
59 #0602 214-10303 FEED DOG (642 5) A7Pn° (642.5) ]
60 S$5-4080620-TFP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 2

NOTE (#:32)

#01._. _FOR DRU~1541
#02. .. _FOR PNU-1541S

Fam 3y 1/8-44 1=6

DNU-1541/8
DNU-1541SH




I

: l 6. HO()K SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
Zdh - TEhBIER '

o//'




"DESCRIPTION r vy 2 4

,/J,

---------------------------------------------------------------------- Qy

1 #01 214-03506 BOOK SHAFT ey 1

2 02  214-03605 HOOK SHAFT ¥y 1

3 €G- 2000000~ 00 OIL WICK 23y o1

4 B1802-141-HO0-A DR1VING SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 3% ¥ 7 IT A3% B

5 SS-8150822-TP SCRE¥ 15/64-28 L=-8 FRA3> 15/64-28 1L=8 i1

3 BYISS-T41-HOU OIL PTEP T75E5F Xi-an 47 3

T 214-07804 FELT SUPPORT 7xAb¥IL 1

: 8 214-04009 BOOK SHAFT GEAR A BII IRY BNA i
4 9 S$S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 F2%> 1/4-40 L-6 P
: 10 B1803-341-B00 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 333 2P ERAEN B
H I SS-BIS0OBZZ-1P SCTREW ¥5/53-Z8 L=8 FEAEFT I5/63-28 =8 1]
: 12 CS-0791010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. P=7.94 W=10 Z3Z49% D=7.94 W=10 J3 ®
: 13 CS-0731016-SH THRUST HOLDER D=7 _94 W=10 A2+ D=7 .94 W=10 (B}
: 14 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 F23>" 21/64-40 L=4 (2)
5 - #0%  B1830-241-HAO HOOK ASK. »v 1
= = HOOK ASH »I(7I) ¥
{ 87 - B9117-201-000 BOBBIR vy I
18 #01  BI8S37-241-H00 BOBBIN CASE U VI-X i
e #062  B1837-241-500 BOBBIN CASE 3 U V-2 3
20 110-38809 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER 3y IR3X by
21 BI829-Z31-HOO THREAD PRESSER PLATE E{S32SE] I
2z SS-6111620-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16_0 ¥3X¥" 11/64-40 L=16 1
23 BI834-512-000-A OIL ABJUSTING SCREW 293- F3-¥I3y B
i 24 HS-6110530-SP RUT 11/64-40 UyErITh 11/64-40 )
25 214-90240% LOWER SHAFT 333"y I
1 25 213-051 CKB bV 22523 T
; 27 SS-81i51150-TF SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 142> 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
H 28 236- 18200 FEED DRIVING BASE ARM I 30y ARE 495 1
29 SB-3200006-0A BEARING . a8 83T 50N 1
: 3¢ 236-18101 FEED DRIVING CA¥ THRUST BUSH I 3O AVIBAASAM T 7Y 2
; k31 ZY3-05303 FEED DRIVING CAE FLATE A2 T2E2 52 ¥
: 32 $S-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥53>° 8/64-40 L=6 2
i 33 236- 18408 FEED DRIVING BASE SHAFT 3 Sy AIVF 43> 1
3¢ $S-7110740-TP SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=7 YEL5RY 11/64-40 L=7 ]

35 214-902508 LOWER SBAFT FRONT EETAL Iy IRIAZR 3

35 SS-BISO7IO-TP SCREW 15/54-28 L=7 FX35 15/64-28 L=7 ¥

37 702  214-04405 OPENER CAX A-7 3Bh 1

38 - 802  SS-8158710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ¥AIY 15/64-28 L=7 z

39 214-02706 LOWER SHAFT GEAR X3 IRy BT 1

40 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 }2IY 1/4-40 L=6 2

[3] ZY4-0Z507 LOWER SHAFT INFER EETAL S PFIAER I

42 S5S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 }X3Y" 15/64-28 L=7 3

43 CS-0950810-SH THRUST COLLAR ASE_ D=9 .5 W=8 X3ZR97 D=9.5 =8 /3 1
44 CS-D950816-SH THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 F=8 Z3ZFDY D=9.5 W=8 1)
45 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 }233° 11/64-40 1L=3.5 (2)

B TCH DISC T TITFIIN ¥ I

47 #02  SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 F23Y 15/64-28 L=7 2
48 #0602  Bi312-563-000-A4 SAFETY CLUTCE PUSH BUTTON TX YIIFRIE BV | 3

49 #62  RE-0500000-KO E-RING EP 3b29 5 1

58 #62  B1639%-051-000 SPRIRG . AT B A} H

] US55 'TCH KRUB SLEEVE TIIF TR IV I

52 214-02805 LOWER SHAFT BACK METAL 3By FYSUASS 1

53 . S5-8158710-TP SCRER  15/64-28 L=7 FA25" 15/64-28 L=7 1

54 #0602z  213-33505 LOWER SPROGCKEF IRZT Bryh 2

56 702  B1214-019-000 SPROCEET RING 27" B¥2} vy 1

= E = 'TCE SPRIRG TOXTI-F A X I

. 57 #02  B1307-955-000 SAFETY CLUTCE KHOOK . FVE VI-F 7R 1
: 58 #02  B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCE COURTER-HOOK IV I-F XY TR 3
59 #0602  B1309-9855-000 COURTER-HOOK SPRING VO YI-F X YIPA M2} b3

60 #62  B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LIRK VY VY-F ¥3-3u7 1

BT ¥OZ T05-03605 SAFETY BASE I VITIDS I

62 #O2 Bi1314-855-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SHALL LINK PIN T SI-F I3-B¥) v )

63 #02  SS-6661110-SP SCRE® 1/4-40 L=11} Y33y 1/4-40 L=11 2

64 #0602  SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCRE¥ D= 6 .35 H= 3.2 2" v}y DP=6.35 H=3.2 .

65 #6062  SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6_35 #= 3.2 2 ¥3¥ D=6_35 H=3_.2 1

BE T H0Z T SS-BUOYUSIU-SP SCRER 975330 L=5% - FAF>9/64-40 L=5 ¥

67 101 226-23201 SPROCKET WHEEL Y3X7"B¥IM 2.5} X

68 #0!  SS-6661110-SP .SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 ¥33Y 1/4-40 L=11 2

[ #6063  214-04287 HOOK SHAFT GEAR € #33" 2ny AIC 1

70 303 214-043108 HOOK SEAFT GEAR B HIFT Ird AIB ]

7Y FOI ZY4-D33I06 HOOK SHAYT GEAR D I Iry EXD 1

72 #0603  SB-3200006-0B BEARING . amd 9Y° o9y E

73 #63  SB-3200006-0C BEARING Jok 93" 79y 1

74 #63  2:14-03902 HOOK SHAFT GEAR Z BIF Iy ANZ 1

NOTE (X&) #0}. .. .FOR BNU-154% DNU-15418
#02. .. _FOR DNU-15418 DNU-1541SH3
#03. .. _SELECTIVE PARTS RIRAP &,




7. OPENER COMPONENTS (FOR DNU—1541S)
A -7tk (DNU—1541SH)

! “— AR
| REF. RO BOTE__ PART RO, BESCRIPTION__ ______._ LA SR A Qty |
i | 214-04504 OPENER SHAFT . -7 2 i
2 B1805-241-HOO OPENER A-7"7 - i
3 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FARXY" MS5X0.8 L=6 i
4 B1806-241-HOO OPENER ARM . A-7 395 H
5 SH-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 ByHI7}% AL M5X0.8 L=12 i
) 214-04603 BUSHING, FRONT R~7° F¥ IILARA 1
7 SS-8156710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PAXY" 15/64-28 L=7 1
8 Bi810-241-HOO OPENER SHAFT REAR METAL A-7° I ITHARA i
g SS-81506710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7. PAXY 15/64-28 L=7 i
10 €S-0640860-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. DP=6.35 ¥=8 A7Ab9% B=6.35 W=8 73 2
it CS-0640863-SH THRUST COLLAR B=6_35% W=8 A7Zb9% D=6.35 W=8 {2)
12 S5-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 PARXI" 11/64-40 L=5 (4}

- /'_f i




8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
T RME

REF.NO__ RNOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ ___ ____} PESCRIPTIOR - ___ L S SR S S, Qty
3 214-098065 THREAD TENSION ASH. £rFarI(r3) 1
2 214-09057 THREAD POST BASE COMPL._ AV FTIZ A4RIIT D (1)
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD LRRIN 35 7 (1)
4 B3128-520-0006 TENSION SPRING ArEINT % - (1)
5 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. fPPIn° X FVI43 7 7% (1)
[ 103-20208 - THRED TENSION STUD NUT FINSIOES A 52 ) (1)
7 SS5-4080610~-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FATF¥ 1/8-44 1=6.4 (1)
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT APIRA Y 1)
9 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK {}¥3-395 (2}

10 226-17906 THREAD TENSiON PI1SK PRESSER {bFar7F743x (1)

i1 B3129-0653-000  TENSION SPRING - TFFaI-In % (1)

12 B3125-012-000 THREADP TENSION NUT- 4rF3-¥ IVH (1)

13 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {rIARAER (1)

14 SP-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 & v¥> P=4.7 H=2.8 (2}

i5 #0901  230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR AP2RAZTE D 1

16 " PS-0600502-XKP SPRING PIN 7T Y 1

17 214-09909 .GUIPE PLATE Ay FIIITVIi43 ) 1

i8 S$S-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IACFEY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

19 213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR {PIAAETE D 3

20 #01  103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR {h2BRA AVE - 1

NOTE (3 32) #01. .. SELECTIVE PARTS CRBIRE &

c"fféﬂ.




negpendints

9. KNEE »LIFTING COMPONE]NTS
B FITEaE

16 —

L
REF. N0 ROTE___ PART MO. = DESCRIPTION__ ¥ A A Qy _
H 214-06053 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT ASY. ¥ Ty v r{r3) i
2 214-06004 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT (S 22 ol 4 {1)
3 213-42605 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT PIN |5 20 £ A A {1)
4 214-05808 KNEE LIFTER SPRING RACK [ S i £l S S 14 i
5 SH-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0_8 L=16 OYH7773 Ab M5X0_.8 . L=i§ 1
[ 214-05907 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT SPRING [S TS 1
7 SD-0450401-Sp HINGE SCREW P= 4.5 H=4 2 vES" D=4.5 H=4 1
8 SM-8052502-TP SCREW M5X0 .8 L=25 PAZY 1
9 NM-6050001-SB NUT ¥5X0 .8 arys#vr MS5X0.8 15z 1
10 214-05709 KNEE LIFTER ARM k3 75 957 : 1
[§1 SM-6051602-1P SCREW M5X0 .8 L=16 - HY377F7% b W5X0 8 L=16 i
1z 214-05600 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE K3 TE5LYII{R 1
13 SP-0780451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.5 2 vy D=7.94 H=4_5 1
14 SP-0700451-TP HINGE SCREW B=7 H=4_5 2 v2y" P=7 H=4_.5 1
15 213-43355 ) KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASH. 3 Iy Fa(s3) 1
i6 SH-6062502-TP SCREW ¥6 L=25 "OYFIFFE AL M6 L=25 Z
17 228-63252 KNEE LIFTER JOINT ASH. €3 7y ¥ F(43) 1
18 - 228-63203 KNEE LIFTER JOINT [S g £ 34 1)
19 B3428-521-000 PRESSER SPRING (S Ao A db & & <\ 1 1)
20 SS-70906510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 IALTEY" 9/64-40 L=4_6 1)
21 229-32453 BRACKET ASK. L3 FFEFIT 7YY (73} 1
22 229-32404 BRACKET 3 FFRFY FIIINYF 3
23 229-34707 SCREW Y3 TFRFY SAIIIOFT YRR 2
24 213-43157 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASK_ L3 FrER(I3) ) i
25 SH-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 . nyh7E AR M6 L=12 (1)
26 213-43108 KREE PRESS LEVER ey ST~ 1)
27 229-34509 - KNEE PAD PLATE COVER Yy FF{EAN - 1)
28 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER €y Fr4IT A {1)
29 229-34202 ENEE PAD PLATE £y 754R 1)
30 229-34301 . KNEE- PAD PLATE SUPPORT S VS S5 b (8

- 75 -




10. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
TR R X EEBMR |

e P
REF_NO_ _ NOTE _ PARTNO._ _ ] PESCRY¥PTION_ __ | SR S S, Qty
11 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM._ AFIX/DF(23) 13
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL . ARIXIIIIE 4 (F9T D) (1)
3 213-573959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL. IRNRT 2(r93" v) (1)
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. AMXIAT 2 (57 9) (1)
5 236-36202 BOBBIR LEVER ARI3LA - (B
[3 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE 1YY 75 {73043 {1y~
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING' A3IA 3 (1)
8 106~ 18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER > adb B B-5 Iy (2)
] A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING T AF(T 577) (1)
1o B3205-210-000 CUSHION v (1)
133 BIT38-555-00 ¥ FI- T C % {1}
12 RC-056071}-KP RETAINIKG RING [or 24 ¥3 (1)
13 RE-0500000-XK6 E-RING : E? 343Y 5 1
14 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy (1)
15 SS-7081410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 YALTEY" 9/64-40 L=13.5 (1)
¥& $3"6030520-5F CREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 E3%5T 9763-30 =5 (1)
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE FARETEVESSZ ] (1)
18 " SS-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-45 E=8 Y753 11/64-40 L8 3
1e - 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTIOR WHEEL {FIITIIP B 1
20 SK-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 - F2%5" MSX0Q.8 L=6 2
Z1 165-02300 THREAD COITER FiE3E AT i
22 SS-6090620-TP SCREW [&25 i 3
23 213-55755 LOWER TUHREAD GUIBE ASH._ IS4V TIFE(IX) X
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE IBR{RTIFAVIIIH 4 [§3]
25 D3162-555-B0OO THREAD GUIDE 5 44F AFFI-23 - TuI¢ 1)
Z86 RS-5110310-SP NUT TI/63-40 o737F7F 11/64-30 [4)]
27 "D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRIKG NO_1 A1 {ArFIVON % {1}
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TERSION BISC fFF3-3 35 (2)
29 213-78708 THREAD TENSION POST - F {4F{bF3I93" D (1)
30 110-72402 THREAD TENS1ON NUT 41 {bFa95 Fob )
31 S¥-6040800-3P SCREW 3= Z
32 225-387906 PACKING IRRRFITIE A0 ax 1




S

11. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
FaTHBatR

/g

R IR




_____________ PARTRO. _____ __DPESCRIPTION _______  _ x_ v 3 4__ aty
1 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM._ F-ABY32I971RF(2IILU-1510 i
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A F-ABYBasTIRbA i
3 213-45806 FELT B F-Ah¥FavIAbB 1
4 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT AV HYIHTAR i
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASK. 7ERDEFI(II) 1
3 213-46309 FELT ZTIS 6))
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT APINUBYR{TIRY (D
8 213-46408 FELT DAY¥2YITxA} (1
) EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S 32y Vb 60 : (2)

10 SS-6110480-SP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=4_3 Y53 11/64-40 L=4.3 1

il 213-40708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE 993293k 91% i

i2 S$S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IRESTEY” 11/64-40 L= 5 ¥

13 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ‘ 3y 0.2

14 213-47000 TAKE-UP O1L PLATE FYL vaE vy ‘1

15 €Q-2020000-00 . 0iL WICK ayy 0.2

16 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FUC V%2DITA 1

17 SS-3090610-SP  SCREW $/64-40 L=6 IRFYT 9/64-40 L=6 1

18 213-46002 FELT F-A%2937xB} 1

19 B1412-051-000  FELT n¥% -5 % 71Ab 1

20 CQ-2520000-00  OIL WICK a3y 0.3

Z1 BT-0500300-FA  OlL TUBE PLEVFI- T 0.25

22 214-07507 OIL TANK & 3 397 FT SRVIA 1

23 © 214-07606 OIL TANK B ¥ a9 I7 SRVIR 1

24 214-07705 FELT ¥ a9 I7 SEYITIAL 2

25 SS-6111010-SP__ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9_5 ¥53> 11/64-40 L=8_5 2

76 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK vy 0.2

27 213-39700 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (B) Y7282} 70 12(B) i

28 SS-7111120-TP  SCREW YABL7EY 2

29 WP-0450801-SP  WASHER 4.5%10X0.8 ¥59 b % 4.5X10%0.8 i

30 226-20504 01L WICK HOLDER AV7” %3923Yv 533 1

31 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S 795N YR 60 I




Y

12. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
OV b Fy 8- - Wi BAER

7
]
REF_ MO _ NOIE___ PART NO. DESCRIPTION . L G Qty
i 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) ATAREAT (3% )23 1
2 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) AT RRIAT (32X ) (D
3 ©213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE AT ARIAT -k 34% 1)
4 213-51200 _ BELT COVER (LEFT) ATARERT ~(tHY) i
! 5 SS-6151440-Sp SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 ¥532¥ 15/64-28 L=14 i
6 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 Y733 15/64-28 L=30 2
: -7 D8232-241-E00 BELT COVER SUPPORT A ATRRANT - IFID A i
8 $85-71108406-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IALTFS 11/64-40 L=7.8 i
9 $5-5110740-TP SCREW 11/64-49 L= 86_5 F7Z%¥° 11/64-40 L=6_5 1
10 107-55264 BELT COVER C ASHM. (FOR JE) AT AREAT -CIEYIYIZS i
1t 107-55205 BELT COVER C(JE) AT ARENT ~C(IEF3IY) (1
12 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW P=4.8 L=25 YAEIRXY” D=4.8 L=25 (23
13 214-13000 O1Ii RESERVOIR 77°59% i
i4 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77T 5F% . 1
15 B9i21-012-000 OIL CAN 77 e . i
ie B8111-220-000 WASHER F7"53% ¥ ¥ % 1
17 B8112-220-000 OIL SEAL 77 33% A{AT-A 1
18 SK-~3031401-SE SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 YA3IXY M3X0.5 L=14 - 4
19 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 : 7% F % 3.2X7X0.5 4
20 107-481061 OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING T7° 7ZXPART° A vy 8
21 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 Oih73}7b H3X0.5 132 T4
22 105-39906 SET NATL A% 3]
23 MAV-02130000 EDGING Iy vr -1

;7.
- /‘




il

13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

SROLTHEEBALR

_
1=
_

;)

_______ NOTE ﬁ___Pé&T_@_”_‘-__H_D_12§_C_5_1-P_I}_QE‘__-‘-_-_-_-E_-‘f__z*__f_,‘_-,_“_Q,tx_
229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. LFRFIDFCIT) : 1
229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER FRIX7LR R (2>
229-31000 SPOOL PIN ThIX92% 9 (2}
229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1bYXIIS Sy Iay (2)
229-30804 SPOOL REST 133%¥92%9° 5 (2)
SK-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 t33%Y° M6 L=16 (2)
229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {RBTE OIABFI 2)
229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP S5 5> M4 i o 4 (@3]
229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM Y2795 (2)
229-30408 ‘SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1M RFE H(DL) (1)
229-31307 ~ SPOOL REST ROD JOINT fFE5F 0¥ 7 (1)
SH-4051405-SE SCREW 5 L=14 FATI2Y° M5 L=14 (¥3]
NE~-605000}-SE NUT M5 nyAr}Jr M5 (2}
229-306308 SPOCL REST ROD, LOWER fRR7F 9(IH) (1)
229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {F3F (2)
WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MNZ¥ H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 )
NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 oYBIITh M5 (2)
NM-6160511-SE NUT ¥16X1.5 oY37}vh ¥16X1.5 1z (n
WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 (&5 200 o 3 €2)

WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER P E¥H X 16.4X26.6X3.2 1)

-0 -

EZ $ae=>54

-8655 HRIBAA HESARIB-2-1 Copyright (©) 2001 —2002 JUKI CORP.
—3480-1111(103) : FEORBERFCTER, MST5I &
LB : =L ULET.

1-3430-4001 (X 1 ¥ L+ ) All rirghtsi reserved throughout the worlé. 7 Printed in Japan







